cent (1%) in any period of six (6) months. Such Shareholder need not abstain from voting in respect of the resolution
authorizing the proposed Share Purchase Mandate, unless so required under the Companies Act.

Shareholders who are in any doubt as to whether they would incur any obligations to make a take-over offer
as a result of any purchase of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate are advised to
consult their professional advisers before they acquire any Shares in the Company during the period when the
Share Purchase Mandate is in force.

2.9	 Directors’ and Substantial Shareholders’ Interests

2.9.1	 As at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the Directors and the Substantial Shareholders (as defined in
the Companies Act) in the Company before and after the purchase of Shares (assuming that the purchased Shares are
cancelled and not held as treasury shares) pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate, based on the Register of Director’s
Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial Shareholders, are as follows:

Before Share Purchase
(No. of Shares)

Before
Share

Purchase
(%)

After
Share

Purchase
(%)

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

Directors

Lim Tiam Seng(1) 60,499,000 17,198,000 77,697,000 12.10 13.45

Lim Tiang Chuan 44,177,000 0 44,177,000 6.88 7.65

Dawn Lim Sock Kiang(2) 15,377,000 30,000 15,407,000 2.41 2.67

Chia Lee Meng Raymond(3) 6,125,000 19,702,000 25,827,000 4.02 4.47

Goh Chee Wee 1,135,500 0 1,135,500 0.18 0.20

Hoon Tai Meng 1,625,500 0 1,625,500 0.25 0.28

Ang Mong Seng 146,000 0 146,000 0.02 0.03

Substantial Shareholders
Lim Tiam Seng(1) 60,499,000 17,198,000 77,697,000 12.10 13.45

Kwek Lee Keow(4) 17,198,000 60,499,000 77,697,000 12.10 13.45

Tan Yong Keng(5) 0 51,779,000 51,779,000 8.06 8.98

Lim Tiang Chuan 44,177,000 0 44,177,000 6.88 7.65

Notes:-
(1)	 Mr Lim Tiam Seng’s deemed interest comprises of 17,198,000 Shares held by his wife, Mdm Kwek Lee Keow.
(2)	 Ms Dawn Lim Sock Kiang’s deemed interests includes 30,000 Shares held by her husband, Mr Ha Vu Hoang.
(3)	 Mr Chia Lee Meng Raymond’s deemed interest includes 19,702,000 Shares held by his wife, Ms Lim Sock Joo.
(4)	 Mdm Kwek Lee Keow’s deemed interests include the shares held by her husband, Mr Lim Tiam Seng.
(5)	 Mr Tan Yong Keng’s deemed interest includes:

(i)	 22,757,000 ordinary shares held by MayBanks Kim Eng Securities Pte Ltd;
(ii)	 28,593,000 ordinary shares held by Kenyon Pte Ltd; and